

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL
CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation,

Petitioner/Appellee,

vs.

AMANDA WATTS,
an adult individual,

Respondent/Appellant.

No. CV-15-0065-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1-CA-CV 13-0358

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2012-008081

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Wayne D. Struble (State Bar. No. 027806)
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 643-2300
wayne.struble@bowmanandbrooke.com

James M. Beck (Of Counsel)
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square, Suite 3101
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8100

Hugh F. Young, Jr. (Of Counsel)
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF POSITION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Should Adopt The Learned Intermediary Rule.....	2
A. The Rule Harmonizes Tort Law With The Heavily Regulated Distribution System For Prescription Medical Products.....	2
B. The Rule Advances Patient Safety And Other Practical Benefits	4
C. Overwhelming Nationwide Consensus Supports The Rule	8
II. UCATA Does Not Displace The Rule.....	11
III. Direct-To-Consumer Advertising Is No Reason To Displace The Rule.....	13
IV. This Case’s Statewide Importance And Conflict With Prior Court Of Appeals Decisions Warrants Review By This Court.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beale v. Biomet, Inc., 492 F. Supp.2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 14

Brochu v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp., 642 F.2d 652
(1st Cir. 1981)..... 10

Brooks v. Medtronic, Inc., 750 F.2d 1227 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 5

Brown v. Superior Court, 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)..... 8

Carlin v. Superior Court, 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996)..... 8

Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton, 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012)..... 2,7,8,9,12
13

Cottam v. CVS Pharmacy, 764 N.E.2d 814 (Mass. 2002) 9

Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell Inc., 584 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1991)..... 3,6,9

Craft v. Peebles, 893 P.2d 138 (Haw. 1995)..... 7,8

Davis v. Cessna Aircraft Corp., 182 Ariz. 26 (App. 1994),
review denied (Ariz. April 25, 1995)..... 2,12

DiBartolo v. Abbott Laboratories, 914 F. Supp.2d 601
(S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Dyer v. Best Pharmacal, 118 Ariz. 465 (App. 1978),
review denied (Ariz. May 2, 1978)..... 2,6

E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Farnes, 697 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1997) 8

Eck v. Parke, Davis & Co., 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Edwards v. Basel Pharmaceuticals, 933 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997)..... 9

Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc., 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Ellis v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 311 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Pages

Estate of Baker v. University of Vermont, 2005 WL 6280644
(Vt. Super. May 5, 2005) 10

Freeman v. Hoffman-La Roche. Inc., 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000) 7,9

Gaston v. Hunter, 121 Ariz. 33 (App. 1978), review denied
(Ariz. Nov. 21, 1978)..... 2

Gipson v. Kasey, 214 Ariz. 141 (2007) 12

Gosewisch v. American Honda Motor Co., 153 Ariz. 400 (1987)..... 12

Gourdine v. Crews, 955 A.2d 769 (Md. 2008)..... 7

Greaves v. Eli Lilly & Co., 503 F. Appx. 70 (2d Cir. 2012) 10

Guevara v. Dorsey Laboratories, 845 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1988) 10

Hooks SuperX, Inc. v. McLaughlin, 642 N.E.2d 514 (Ind. 1994) 13

Humes v. Clinton, 792 P.2d 1032 (Kan. 1990)..... 6,9

In re Certified Questions, 358 N.W.2d 873 (Mich. 1984)..... 9

In re Krohn, 203 Ariz. 205 (2002) 3

In re Norplant Contraceptive Products Litigation, 215 F. Supp.2d 795
(E.D. Tex. 2002) 13

In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation, 649 F. Supp.2d 18
(E.D.N.Y. 2009), aff'd, 394 F. Appx. 819 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

Jimenez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 183 Ariz. 399 (1995)..... 12,14

Johnson v. Medtronic, Inc., 365 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. 2012) 13

Kampmann v. Mason, 921 So.2d 1093 (La. App. 2006)..... 10

Kirk v. Michael Reese Hospital & Medical Center, 513 N.E.2d 387
(Ill. 1987) 8

Klasch v. Walgreen Co., 264 P.3d 1155 (Nev. 2011) 5,9

Pages

Knight v. St. Jude Medical, 2011 WL 1230819
(Mag. W.D. Mich. Jan. 11, 2011), adopted, 2011 WL 1230815
(W.D. Mich. March 31, 2011)9

Krug v. Sterling Drug, Inc., 416 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. 1967).....9

Lacy v. G.D. Searle & Co., 567 A.2d 398 (Del. 1989)8

Larkin v. Pfizer, Inc., 153 S.W.3d 758 (Ky. 2004)4,7,9

Madison v. American Home Products Corp., 595 S.E.2d 493
(S.C. 2004).....9

Mampe v. Ayerst Laboratories, 548 A.2d 798 (D.C. 1988)8

Martin v. Hacker, 628 N.E.2d 1308 (N.Y. 1993)6,9

McCombs v. Synthes (U.S.A.), 587 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. 2003)6,8

McElhaney v. Eli Lilly & Co., 575 F. Supp. 228 (D.S.D. 1983), aff'd,
739 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1984)10

Mendez Montes De Oca v. Aventis Pharma, 579 F. Supp.2d 222
(D.P.R. 2008)13

Monson v. AcroMed Corp., 1999 WL 1133273
(E.D. Wis. May 12, 1999).....10

Morgan v. Publix Super Markets, Inc., 138 So.3d 982 (Ala. 2013).....7

Mowery v. Crittenton Hospital, 400 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. App. 1986)9

Mulder v. Parke Davis & Co., 181 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1970)9

Niemiera v. Schneider, 555 A.2d 1112 (N.J. 1989)9

Nolan v. Dillon, 276 A.2d 36 (Md. 1971)9

O’Connell v. Biomet, Inc., 250 P.3d 1278 (Colo. App. 2010).....10

Oksenholt v. Lederle Laboratories, 656 P.2d 293 (Or. 1982)6,9

Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Chapman, 388 N.E.2d 541
(Ind. App. 1979).....10

Pages

Petty v. United States, 740 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 10

Pfizer, Inc. v. Jones, 272 S.E.2d 43 (Va. 1980)..... 9

Piper v. Bear Medical Systems, Inc., 180 Ariz. 170 (App. 1993),
review denied (Ariz. Nov. 1, 1994)..... 2

Pittman v. Upjohn Co., 890 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn. 1994) 3,7,9

Plummer v. Lederle Laboratories, 819 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1987) 12

Ramirez v. Plough, Inc., 863 P.2d 167 (Cal. 1993)..... 12

Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories, 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 7

Rice v. Brakel, 233 Ariz. 140 (App. 2013)..... 5

Robertson v. Sixpence Inns, Inc., 163 Ariz. 539 (1990) 12

Rohde v. Smiths Medical, 165 P.3d 433 (Wyo. 2007)..... 10

Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co., 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 10

Schaerrer v. Stewart’s Plaza Pharmacy, Inc., 79 P.3d 922
(Utah 2003)..... 9

Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co., 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981)..... 9

Serna v. Roche Laboratories, 684 P.2d 1187 (N.M. App. 1984) 10

Shah v. Forest Laboratories, Inc., 2015 WL 3396813
(N.D. Ill. May 26, 2015)..... 13

Shanks v. Upjohn Co., 835 P.2d 1189 (Alaska 1992) 8

Silva v. SmithKlineBeecham Corp., 2013 WL 4516160
(N.M. App. Feb. 7, 2013) 10

Sliman v. Aluminum Co. of America, 731 P.2d 1267
(Idaho 1986)..... 10

Smith v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc., 273 N.W.2d 476
(Mich. 1979) 9

Pages

State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson Corp. v. Karl, 647 S.E.2d 899
(W. Va. 2007) 11

State Farm Insurance Cos. v. Premier Manufactured Systems, Inc.,
217 Ariz. 222 (2007)..... 14

Stevens v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., 247 P.3d 244
(Mont. 2010)9

Swayze v. McNeil Laboratories, Inc., 807 F.2d 464
(5th Cir. 1987).....5

Terhune v. A.H. Robins Co., 577 P.2d 975 (Wash. 1978)7

Tracy v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 569 N.E.2d 875
(Ohio 1991).....5

Tyree v. Boston Scientific Corp., 56 F. Supp.3d 826
(S.D.W. Va. 2014) 11

Violette v. Smith & Nephew Dyonics, Inc., 62 F.3d 8
(1st Cir. 1995) 10

Vitanza v. Upjohn Co., 778 A.2d 829 (Conn. 2001)2,3,8

Walls v. Alparma USPD, Inc., 887 So.2d 881 (Ala. 2004)8

Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange & Association v.
Fisons Corp., 858 P.2d 1054 (Wash. 1993)..... 10

Watts v. Medicis Pharmaceutical Corp., 236 Ariz. 511
(App. 2015)4,11

West v. Searle & Co., 806 S.W.2d 608 (Ark. 1991)6,7,8

White v. Wyeth, 705 S.E.2d 828 (W. Va. 2010) 11

Wyeth Laboratories, Inc. v. Fortenberry, 530 So.2d 688
(Miss. 1988)9

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

Ariz. Admin. C. R4-23-658(D)(1)(b) 7

	<u>Pages</u>
Ariz. R.S. §12-2506	11
Ariz. R.S. §12-2506(F)(2).....	12
21 C.F.R. §203.3(y)	3
21 C.F.R. §310.200(b)	3
21 C.F.R. §801.109	3
Miss. Code Ann. §11-1-63(c)(ii)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §99B-5(c).....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2A:58C-4	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2307.76(c)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts §433A, comment i (1965).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts §875, comment c (1977).....	12
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability §6(d) (1998).....	4
